During the year, the Company and its Directors, Supervisors, Senior Management, Shareholders holding more than 5%
of the shares and Actual Controllers were not subject to the inspection, administrative punishment, publicly criticism
by the China Securities Regulatory Commission or publicly being condemnation by the Shanghai Stock Exchange.

Other significant matters
There are no other significant matters during the year

X.

XI.

In 2013, the Company appointed Ernst & Young Hua Ming LLP as the annual financial report auditor of the Company,
the wholly-owned subsidy Shanghai Dongfeng Diesel Engine Trading Co., Ltd, the wholly-owned subsidy Shanghai
Diesel Haian Co., Ltd. And the auditor of the special report for raised funds, and the total remuneration amounts to
RMB1,050,000.00 (excluding tax).

上海柴油机股份有限公司
SHANGHAI DIESEL ENGINE CO., LTD.

26

Section VI.   Changes in share capital and shareholders information

Changes in share capital
Changes in share capital
Changes in share capital   (Unit:share)

I.
(I)
1.

Before change Increase/(decrease) After change

Quantity
Percentage

(%)

New

share

Bonus

share

Reserves

increase

capital

Others Subtotal Quantity
Percentage

(%)

I. Restricted shares 100,597,682 11.57 -70,880,000 -70,880,000 29,717,682 3.43

1. State shares

2. State-owned legal person shares 29,717,682 3.42 29,717,682 3.43

3. Other domestic shares 70,880,000 8.15 -70,880,000 -70,880,000

Of which: Domestic non-State-

owned legal person shares

64,960,000 7.47 -64,960,000 -64,960,000

Domestic natural person shares 5,920,000 0.68 -5,920,000 -5,920,000

II. Tradable shares 768,494,848 88.43 68,477,300 68,477,300 836,972,148 96.57

1. A shares 421,294,848 48.48 70,880,000 70,880,000 492,174,848 56.79

2. B shares 347,200,000 39.95 -2,402,700 -2,402,700 344,797,300 39.78

III.Total 869,092,530 100.00 -2,402,700 -2,402,700 866,689,830 100.00

Description of changes in share capital
The restricted period of 2011 Non-public offering shares expired
The Company completed the issuance of 2011 non-public offering shares on 23 March 2012, and issued, in a way of
non-public offering, 62,873,551 ordinary Ashares, of which the restricted period of 18,573,551 shares subscribed by
shareholding company SAIC is 36 months, the restricted period of 44,300,000 shares subscribed by other purchasing
parties is 12 months and the relieve date of these shares is 25 March 2013. On 15 June 2012, the Company completed
the 2011 Profi t Distribution and Transfer Capital Reserve into Share Capital Plan, allotted cash dividend at RMB0.50